
Minutes of Budget and Control Board Meeting

June 21, 2006  --  Page 25


MINUTES OF STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD MEETING


June 21, 2006             10:00 A. M.
The Budget and Control Board (Board) met at 10:00 a.m. on Wednesday, June 21, 2006, in the Governor's conference room in the Wade Hampton Office Building, with the following members in attendance:

Mr. Grady L. Patterson, Jr., State Treasurer and Vice-Chairman;

Comptroller General Richard Eckstrom; and
Representative Daniel T. Cooper, Chairman, Ways and Means Committee.

Governor Mark Sanford, Chairman, and Senator Hugh K. Leatherman, Sr., Chairman, Senate Finance Committee did not attend the meeting.


Also attending were Budget and Control Board Executive Director Frank Fusco, Chief of Staff Stephen C. Osborne and Division Directors Peggy Boykin and George Dorn; General Counsel Edwin E. Evans; Governor’s Chief of Staff and Chief Legal Counsel Henry White; Deputy State Treasurer Frank Rainwater; Comptroller General’s Chief of Staff Nathan Kaminski, Jr.; Senate Finance Committee Budget Director Mike Shealy; Ways and Means Committee Chief of Staff Beverly Smith; Board Secretary Delbert H. Singleton, Jr., and other Budget and Control Board staff.  [Secretary’s Note:  The Board met immediately following a meeting of the Educational Facilities Authority for Private Nonprofit Institutions of Higher Learning, the members of which are the Budget and Control Board members, ex officio.]  

Adoption of Agenda for Budget and Control Board
Mr. Fusco advised the Board that the Mayor of Sullivan’s Island asked to have regular session agenda item #3 carried over to the next Board meeting in August 2006.
Upon a motion by Mr. Cooper, seconded by Mr. Eckstrom, the Board adopted the Budget and Control Board agenda after agreeing to carryover regular session item #3 concerning a request by the Town of Sullivan’s Island.
Minutes of Previous Meeting


Upon a motion by Mr. Cooper, seconded by Mr. Eckstrom, the Board approved the minutes of the May 16, 2006, Board meeting; and, acting as the Educational Facilities Authority for Private Nonprofit Institutions of Higher Learning, approved the minutes of the May 16, 2006, Authority meeting.
Blue Agenda


Upon a motion by Mr. Cooper, seconded by Mr. Eckstrom, the Board approved blue agenda items as noted herein.  Blue agenda items are identified as such in these minutes.  

State Treasurer:  Bond Counsel Selection (Blue Agenda Item #1)

The Board approved the following notification of the assignment of bond counsel for conduit issues for which Board approval was requested:  

CONDUIT ISSUES:

	Description 

of Issue
	Agency/Institution 

(Borrower)
	Borrower’s 

Counsel
	Issuer’s 

Counsel

	$8,500,000 Genesis Press, Inc.
	South Carolina Jobs Economic Development Authority
	McNair Law Firm
	Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd

	$37,500,000 Hampton Regional Medical Center
	South Carolina Jobs Economic Development Authority
	Nexsen Pruet
	Howell and Linkous

	$42,000,000 Regional Medical Center of Orangeburg and Calhoun Counties
	South Carolina Jobs Economic Development Authority
	Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd
	Nexsen Pruet

	$7,800,000 YMCA of Greenville
	South Carolina Jobs Economic Development Authority
	Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd
	McNair Law Firm

	$4,500,000 Palmetto Health Foundation
	South Carolina Jobs Economic Development Authority
	McNair Law Firm
	Howell and Linkous

	$4,000,000 MPR, Inc.
	South Carolina Jobs Economic Development Authority
	Haynsworth Sinker Boyd
	McNair Law Firm

	$3,100,000 Coastal Educational Foundation
	South Carolina Jobs Economic Development Authority
	McNair Law Firm
	Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd

	$11,400,000 Voorhees College
	SC Educational Facilities Authority
	McNair Law Firm
	Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd

	$48,000,000 Furman University
	SC Educational Facilities Authority
	Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd
	Nexsen Pruet



Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 1.

General Service Division:  Real Property Transactions (Blue Agenda Item #2)

The Board approved the following property conveyances as recommended by the General Services Division:

	(a)
	Agency:
	Budget and Control Board

	
	Acreage:
	.62± acre

	
	Location:
	Springdale Drive and Knights Hill Road

	
	County:
	Kershaw

	
	Purpose:
	To convey real property to DOT for road improvements near the Springdale Race Track.

	
	Appraised Value:
	$3,200 as of 5-22-06

	
	Price/Purchaser:
	$3,200/Department of Transportation

	
	Disposition of Proceeds:
	Ordinary Sinking Fund

	
	Approved By:
	N/A


	(b)
	Agency:
	Budget and Control Board

	
	Acreage:
	.28± acre and a 2,627 square foot residence

	
	Location:
	654 Coit Street in Florence

	
	County:
	Florence

	
	Purpose:
	To dispose of surplus real property formerly used by DDSN.

	
	Appraised Value:
	$92,000 as of 4-20-06

	
	Price/Purchaser:
	Not less than appraised value/To be determined

	
	Disposition of Proceeds:
	To be divided with the agency pursuant to Proviso 63.40.

	
	Approved By:
	N/A


	(c)
	Agency:
	Department of Transportation

	
	Acreage:
	16,628 square feet of office space and an assemblage of four parcels totaling 10.556± acres.

	
	Location:
	Intersection of Laurens Road and Airport Road in Greenville

	
	County:
	Greenville

	
	Purpose:
	To dispose of surplus real property owned by DOT, DMV and DPS pursuant to Provisos 36.15 and 63.40.

	
	Appraised Value:
	$1,900,000 for 9.876 acres plus $118,000 for the 0.68 acre lab parcel, or, if sold individually:

$430,000 (Parcel 1 – 1.911 acres) DOT/DPS

$270,000 (Parcel 2 – 1.405 acres) DMV

$350,000 (Parcel 3 – 6.56 acres) DOT/DPS

$118,000 (0.68 acre lab parcel) DOT/DPS

	
	Price/Purchaser:
	Not less than the respective appraised values whether sold as one parcel or sold separately/To be determined

	
	Disposition of Proceeds:
	To be divided with the agencies pursuant to Proviso 63.40.

	
	Approved By:
	N/A

	
	Special Considerations:
	Agencies agree to allow DOT to market property, but DMV reserves approval of sales agreement to evaluate if sales price will meet its needs to replace a facility on the site.  If DMV declines to sell, DOT and DPS will proceed to sell their vacant parcels and DOT will acquire DPS’s 10% interest in its lab parcel through an agreed upon adjustment in the sales proceeds ($11,800 for DPS interest).



Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 2.

Insurance Services and Grants Division:  Approval of Radioactive Waste Disposal Rates and Reimbursement for Administrative Expenses (Blue Agenda Item #3)

Under Section 48-46-40(A), South Carolina Code of Laws, the Board shall approve rate schedules for disposal of radioactive waste at the Barnwell site.  The proposed rate schedules for Non-Atlantic Compact waste and for Atlantic Compact waste for fiscal year 2007 reflect an average 7.5 percent increase over the rates for fiscal year 2006.  The rate schedules were prepared in consultation with the disposal site operator.

The Board was also asked to direct the disposal site operator to remit to the Board, within 30 days of the end of each month, funds equivalent to $25 per cubic foot of waste received for disposal, up to a maximum of $390,000. This is the Board’s projected expenditure for fiscal year 2007, and it is 8 percent less than the budget for fiscal year 2006.  Subsection 48-46-60(B), South Carolina Code of Laws, requires that costs associated with executing responsibilities for radioactive waste disposal be reimbursed through imposition of a “surcharge per unit of waste received” at the Barnwell site.

The Board approved the rate schedules for disposal of Non-Atlantic Compact waste and Atlantic Compact waste and directed the disposal site operator to remit to the Board within 30 days of the end of each month $25 per cubic foot on waste received for disposal beginning July 1, 2006, up to a maximum of $390,000.


Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 3.

Procurement Services Division:  Procurement Certifications (Blue Agenda Item #4)

The Procurement Services Division, in accord with Section 11-35-1210, audited the following agencies and recommends certification within the parameters described in the audit reports for the following limits (total potential purchase commitment whether single-or multi- year contracts are used):

a.

Medical University of South Carolina (for a period of three years):  goods and services, $500,000* per commitment; consultant services, $125,000* per commitment; information technology, $500,000* per commitment; construction contract award, $500,000 per commitment; construction contract change order, $250,000 per change order; architect/engineer contract amendment, $25,000 per amendment.



*Total potential purchase commitment whether single year or multi-term contracts

b.
Department of Parks, Recreation and Tourism (for a period of three years):  goods and services, $25,000* per commitment; consultant services, $25,000* per commitment; information technology, $25,000* per commitment; construction contract award, $100,000 per commitment; construction contract change order, $100,000 per change order; architect/engineer contract amendment, $15,000 per amendment.



*Total potential purchase commitment whether single year or multi-term contracts
In accord with Section 11-35-1210, the Board granted the following procurement certifications within the parameters described in the audit reports for the following limits (total potential purchase commitment whether single-or multi- year contracts are used) for the following agencies:

a.
Medical University of South Carolina (for a period of three years):  goods and services, $500,000* per commitment; consultant services, $125,000* per commitment; information technology, $500,000* per commitment; construction contract award, $500,000 per commitment; construction contract change order, $250,000 per change order; architect/engineer contract amendment, $25,000 per amendment.

b.
Department of Parks, Recreation and Tourism (for a period of three years):  goods and services, $25,000* per commitment; consultant services, $25,000* per commitment; information technology, $25,000* per commitment; construction contract award, $100,000 per commitment; construction contract change order, $100,000 per change order; architect/engineer contract amendment, $15,000 per amendment.

*Total potential purchase commitment whether single year or multi-term contracts.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 4.

Executive Director:  Revenue Bonds (Blue Agenda Item #5)

The Board approved the following proposals to issue revenue bonds:

a.
Issuing Authority:
Jobs-Economic Development Authority

Amount of Issue:
$4,000,000 Economic Development Revenue Bonds

Allocation Needed:
$4,000,000

Name of Project:
Dorris Properties, LLC

Employment Impact:
keep 61 jobs, add 10 new jobs in 12 months and 15 in 24 months

Project Description:
manufacture of corrugated boxes, specialty shipping containers and point of-purchase displays

Note:
private sale for public distribution thereafter

Bond Counsel:
Kathleen Crum McKinney, Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd, PA

(Exhibit 5)
b.
Issuing Authority:
Jobs-Economic Development Authority

Amount of Issue:
N/E $14,000,000 Economic Development Revenue Bonds 

Allocation Needed:
-0-

Name of Project:
Goodwill Industries of Upper South Carolina, Inc.

Employment Impact:
maintaining 200 existing jobs, add 68 new jobs in 24 months 

Project Description:
acquiring, constructing, renovating and equipping various facilities in Anderson, Greenville, Pickens, Richland and Spartanburg Counties for the donation, processing and resale of household goods

Note:
private sale for public distribution thereafter

Bond Counsel:
Kathleen Crum McKinney, Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd, PA

(Exhibit 6)
c.
Issuing Authority:
Jobs-Economic Development Authority

Amount of Issue:
$40,000,000 Hospital Refunding and Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2006 ($2,125,000 refunding involved)

Allocation Needed:
-0-

Name of Project:
Hampton Regional Medical Center

Employment Impact:
maintain existing employment in the county and adjacent areas for approximately 155 people and create new jobs for approximately 44 people indirectly from the county and adjacent areas upon completion of the project

Project Description:
to be used primarily to (i) refund certain outstanding Hospital Facilities Revenue Refunding Bonds (Hampton Regional Medical Center Project) Series 2002 issued by Hampton County on behalf of Hampton Regional Medical Center currently outstanding in the principal amount of $12,125,000 and (ii) finance the construction and acquisition of new hospital facilities to replace its existing not-for-profit hospital facilities located in Hampton County

Note:
private sale for public reoffering thereafter

Bond Counsel:
Alan M. Lipsitz, Nexsen Pruet Adams Kleemeier, LLC 

(Exhibit 7)
d.
Issuing Authority:
Jobs-Economic Development Authority

Amount of Issue:
N/E $8,500,000 Industrial Development Revenue Bonds ($1,600,0000 refunding involved)

Allocation Needed:
$6,100,000

Name of Project:
MacLean Power York LLC

Employment Impact:
90

Project Description:
refunding of York County, South Carolina Industrial Revenue Bonds issued in 1989 and improvement to a facility for the manufacture of products for the power industry located in York County

Note:
private sale

Bond Counsel:
F. Mitchell Johnson, Jr., Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd, PA

(Exhibit 8)
e.
Issuing Authority:
Jobs-Economic Development Authority

Amount of Issue:
N/E $4,500,000 Revenue Bonds 

Allocation Needed:
-0-

Name of Project:
Palmetto Health Foundation

Employment Impact:
providing continued employment for 19 existing employees and the creation of two new jobs within 12 months of completion

Project Description:
office facilities

Note:
private sale for public offering thereafter

Bond Counsel:
William M. Musser, III, McNair Law Firm, PA 


(Exhibit 9)
f.
Issuing Authority:
Jobs-Economic Development Authority

Amount of Issue:
N/E $6,000,000 Economic Development Revenue Bonds 

Allocation Needed:
-0-

Name of Project:
John Ancrum Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals

Employment Impact:
8 (direct) and 7 (indirect) and will maintain employment for 36 (the current animal care center is being torn down so that the Charleston County Detention Center can be expanded)

Project Description:
providing financing to defray a portion of the cost of the construction of a new animal care and adoption center in North Charleston for the care of more than 12,000 animals a year

Note:
negotiated private sale to the underwriter for subsequent sale to an investor or investors

Bond Counsel:
Jeremy L. Cook and F. Mitchell Johnson, Jr., Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd, PA

(Exhibit 10)
g.
Issuing Authority:
Jobs-Economic Development Authority

Amount of Issue:
N/E $12,000,000 Economic Development Revenue Bonds ($3,400,000 refunding involved; $11,000,000 previously approved)

Allocation Needed:
-0-

Name of Project:
Young Men’s Christian Association of Columbia, SC

Employment Impact:
maintain 24 jobs and create 19 new jobs within 24 months

Project Description:
financing (1) an approximately 10,000 square foot addition to the YMCA’s existing facility located at 1501 Kennerly Road, Irmo, an expansion of the existing fitness area and a new multipurpose room, office space and outdoor children’s play areas, and other related land, improvement, furnishing and equipment located at such facilities and (2) a new YMCA facility located near the Lake Carolina development in Columbia, including but not limited to, a building, an indoor pool, a splash park, tennis courts, soccer field, wellness center, double-court gymnasium, child watch center, aerobics, playground, specialized fitness programs and administrative offices, and other related land, improvements, furnishing and equipment, and refinancing certain existing indebtedness of the YMCA

Note:
private sale for public reoffering thereafter

Bond Counsel:
William M. Musser, III, McNair Law Firm, PA 



(Exhibit 11)

Mr. Eckstrom commented that there are a number of refundings with regard to this item.  He stated that it seemed an odd time for refundings given the rate environment.  He asked whether there was confidence that there are economic benefits that were being gained by the refundings from a rate differential standpoint.  Elliott Franks with JEDA said that there are economic benefits from the refundings and that it is part of their scrutiny and due diligence.  Mr. Eckstrom said that it just seems odd that refundings are occurring now given the rate environment.  Mr. Eckstrom further asked whether windows of opportunity have been missed.  Mr. Franks said that certainly the window is narrowing, but there is still the spread between the tax-exempt rate, particularly on the seven-day loan floater, and the fixed rate.  Mr. Eckstrom commented that he is all in favor of refunding, but that if there are other refundings that need to be considered there needs to be recognition that the window is closing.  Mr. Franks agreed that the window of opportunity has narrowed considerably.  

Rick Harmon with the Treasurer’s Office commented that some of the refundings that were not economically feasible at the time rates were so low are now feasible because the State can earn in the escrow at higher rates.  He said that has eliminated a lot of negative arbitrage between the escrow and the new bonds.

Executive Director:  Economic Development – 2006 Ceiling Allocation (Blue Item #6)

The initial balance of the 2006 state ceiling allocation is $340,406,640.  In accord with Code Section 1-11-520, $136,162,656 (40% of the total) was designated as the state pool and $204,243,984 (60% of the total) was designated as the local pool.  There is presently a state ceiling balance of $210,611,640 remaining for 2006.  Allocation requests for 2006 totaling $150,600,000 have been received thus far.

The recommendations from the Department of Commerce for allocations for this cycle totaled $10,100,000.  The Department of Commerce made the following recommendations for allocation:


From the local pool:

JEDA
Dorris Properties,LLC, (Greenville County) 4,000,000; and

JEDA
MacLean Power York, LLC, (York County) 6,100,000. 

If the Board approved the recommended requests, that would leave an unexpended state ceiling balance of $200,511,640 (state pool - $36,162,656; local pool - $164,348,984) to be allocated later in the calendar year.

In accord with Code Section 1-11-500 et seq. and upon the recommendation of the Department of Commerce, the Board granted the following tentative ceiling allocations:


From the local pool:

JEDA
Dorris Properties, LLC, (Greenville County) 4,000,000; and

JEDA
MacLean Power York, LLC, (York County) 6,100,000.
Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 12.

Office of Executive Director:  Interagency Loan Agreement (Blue Agenda Item #7)


The General Assembly appropriated funds in the 2006-07 budget (H.4810) for “Disaster Warehouse Supplies and Resources” and for “Hurricane Shelter Generator Connections”.  These items have been funded through unobligated general fund revenue and enforced DOR collections respectively; however, these funds will not be available until the 2006 hurricane season has ended. The total of these funds is $5,230,000.


At the request of Governor Sanford, an inter-agency loan agreement was drafted in cooperation with the Treasurer’s Office. The agreement will be signed by the Adjutant General and the Treasurer. This will make funds for these emergency supplies available immediately. The loan will be satisfied no later than December 31, 2006, by using these appropriated funds.

The Board approved the inter-agency loan agreement between the Office of State Treasurer and the Office of the Adjutant General with the loan to be satisfied no later than December 31, 2006.
Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 13.

Retirement Division:  Legal Update on Layman, et al., v. South Carolina and the South Carolina Retirement System (Regular Session Item #1)

The Board received a briefing to update it on the Layman, et al., v. South Carolina and the South Carolina Retirement System case.

Ms. Boykin appeared before the Board to provide an update on the Layman case.  She stated that she wanted to update the Board on the status of the refunds that are to be issued to what the Supreme Court (the Court) has termed are the “old TERI participants” who are those participants who entered TERI prior to July 1, 2005.  Ms. Boykin stated that the refund checks would be issued on June 30, 2006.  She said they have advised the Court that contributions are reported to the Retirement System by the employers on a quarterly basis.  She said that the Retirement System will only refund money it has received through March 31, 2006, because employers sent those quarterly reports in on April 30, 2006, and they were reconciled in May 2006.  She said that money that was deducted from the participants’ checks in April and May will not be reported to the Retirement System until those reports are due July 31, 2006.  She said that the money deducted from the April and May checks will not be paid out until some time in late August.  She said that they have advised the Court of the scheduled payment, but that the Court has set a much higher interest rate for those refunds that are paid after the June 30, 2006, deadline.  She said the interest rate on the June 30, 2006, refunds is 4% and the interest rate after the June 30th deadline would be 11.25% interest.  She said that the 11.25% is significantly higher than the assumed rate of return, but that the Retirement System has no choice because it does not have any reports from employers as to what those amounts are for each individual and they cannot be paid out until late August.  Mr. Eckstrom asked whether the Court knew that the payments could not be made until late August to which Ms. Boykin responded that the Court did know that.

Mr. Eckstrom asked how the interest rate was determined.  Mr. Evans responded that it is the post judgment interest rate prescribed by law as noted in the Court’s opinion.  Mr. Eckstrom further asked whether the interest comes out of the trust fund.  Ms. Boykin replied that it does come out of the trust fund.  She also stated that they asked the Court for an extension of the 4% interest rate explaining that the payments could not be made until late August and the Court responded that 4% would only apply to refunds paid in 30 days or by June 30 and that any payments made after June 30 would have the post judgment interest rate of 11.25%.  She further stated that the refunds would be paid out as soon as they receive the reports and the reconciliation, but that she wanted the Board to know that the higher interest rate would have to be paid.

In further discussion, Ms. Boykin noted that at the last Board meeting the Board decided to increase the employer contribution rate to fund the loss of the Layman suit and the cost of living increases that were granted this year.  She said that the cost of the Layman suit means that State agencies will pay an additional $2.8 million each year for the next 30 years which is the amortization period for the system, school districts will pay an additional $3.9 million each year, and other governments will pay approximately $2.2 million each year for a total of $8.9 million each year.  She said that of that total the general fund picks up about $4.2 million a year in funding State agencies and the portion that is funded for school districts.

Ms. Boykin informed the Board that the Court remanded the issue of attorney’s fees to Judge Breeden.  She said that the plaintiff’s attorney’s petition asks for 40% of the entire amount that the Retirement System would receive which is approximately $125 million.  She said that 40% of the $125 million would be $50 million in attorney’s fees.  She said that her understanding of the standard for attorney’s fees is that it is the hourly rate for the attorney times the actual hours spent on the case.  She said that information has been requested from the plaintiffs’ attorneys so that they would have some idea of the lower amount of attorney’s fees.  Mr. Eckstrom asked how the hourly rates are determined.  Ms. Boykin stated that she did not know, but that they have asked the plaintiffs’ attorneys what the average hourly rate has been for the past five years for those actual attorneys and staff that have worked on the case.  

Ms. Boykin commented further that if the liability is assumed by the State, then the State’s money that would be spent on education and healthcare would be diverted to paying attorney’s fees and if attorney’s fees are paid out of the Retirement System Trust Fund that would divert those fees that are constitutionally established for payment of benefits for members and their beneficiaries to pay for attorney’s fees.  She said that the Court’s order was not clear whether the payment would come from the State or the Retirement System.

Ms. Boykin said that there are several related cases that the Board should follow very closely.  She said that one case to follow that has been sent back to the lower court is the Ahrens case, one of the plaintiffs in the Layman case, which involves a working retiree.  She said that as an administrator of a State program her concern is that the language in the Court’s opinion specifically says that the statute did not create a contract.  She said, however, that the issue going back to the lower court is whether forms and representations made by staff would create a contract.  She said in her operation the forms they develop and the communication to their members reiterate what is in the statute because the statute prescribes the benefit.  She said that if it is found that the statute does not create a contract but the forms that are based on the statute create a contract that is of great concern to her.  She said it would be very difficult for her at the Retirement System or any state program to administer a program if reiterating what is in the statute could bind the State in a contract.

Ms. Boykin said the other case to follow is the case that was once referred to as the Evans case, but has now been renamed the Anonymous Taxpayer case.  She said that the concern at the Retirement System for that case is that the basis for that case is pretty much the same underlying basis in the Layman case in that a portion of the Retirement System statutes somehow create a contract.  She said if the State loses this case, even though money would not come out of the Retirement System, it would come out of the general fund and would be approximately $750 million and an additional annual loss to the State of $60 million to $70 million.

Mr. Eckstrom asked whether the General Assembly could do anything to stop the losses.  He said that it seems as if the Court is rolling over the General Assembly on this issue.  He said that this seems to be a separation of powers issue that is emerging.  Mr. Evans said that is certainly part of the State’s argument in this case.  Mr. Eckstrom further commented that he is concerned about the Pandora’s Box that is being opened by the State’s own court system.  Mr. Evans replied that they believe this is the most significant loss in history of the State in the state court system.
The Board received as information a briefing on Layman, et al., v. South Carolina and the South Carolina Retirement System.
Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 14.

State Ethics Commission:  Request for Engagement of Legal Counsel in the Matter of South Carolinian’s for Responsible Government v. Krawcheck, et al (Regular Session Item #2)


The State Ethics Commission (the Commission) requested, pursuant to section 8-13-1373, that the Board retain and compensate the law firm of Collins and Lacy to defend the State defendants in this litigation. Payment would be made from civil contingency funds as provided in this statute.


By way of a letter dated June 1, 2006, Herbert R. Hayden, Jr., Executive Director for the Commission, pursuant to SC Code of Laws sections 8-13-320 (8) and 8-13-1373, requested that the South Carolina Attorney General’s Office provide legal representation in the matter of South Carolinian’s for Responsible Government v. Krawcheck, et al., Civil Action No. 3:06-CV-01640-MJP.  In a letter to Mr. Hayden dated, June 2, 2006, the Attorney General’s Office responded that the Office would not provide representation in the litigation.


Board staff brought this request to the attention of the President Pro Tempore of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives.  They, respectively, deferred to the selection of defense counsel by the Board.  The Commission has retained Collins and Lacy and they have agreed to work for the negotiated discount rates that they bill for Insurance Reserve Fund cases.  

Mr. Eckstrom asked why is the Commission coming to the Board for attorney’s fees and why the Commission was not defending this matter itself.  He also asked whether the Commission had an attorney.  Mr. Fusco stated that the statute prescribes that this route be taken.  Mr. Evans said that the request was made pursuant to Code Section 8-13-1373 which suggests this course of action when the Attorney General refuses the request to defend the Commission when a provision of the Ethics Act is challenged.  He said that the Commission is then authorized to come to the Board and seek funding from the civil contingent fund.  Mr. Eckstrom said that would be one option opened up, but he wanted to know why the Commission does not defend the State in this case.  Mr. Evans said he was not in a position to answer that question.


Mr. Eckstrom asked Commission Director Mr. Herb Hayden why the Commission does not defend the case by using their own staff attorney.  Mr. Hayden said the Commission’s staff attorney was a party to the decisions being made with regard to South Carolinians for Responsible Government.  He said that their attorney has the potential for being a witness in the case.  Mr. Eckstrom asked Mr. Hayden why the Commission did not hire legal counsel to which Mr. Hayden responded that is what they are asking the Board.  Mr. Hayden further responded that this is a constitutional challenge to the statute that is provided for in Section 8-13-1373.  Mr. Eckstrom said that Section 8-13-1373 provides an option.  Mr. Hayden replied that the statute does not provide an option, but that if the Attorney General refuses to represent the State the civil contingency fund will be used.  Mr. Eckstrom asked why the Attorney General was refusing to represent the State.  Mr. Hayden said that he could not answer that question, but that they requested representation through the Attorney General’s Office and the request was denied.


Mr. Patterson asked whether it was the Attorney General’s duty to represent the State in all matters.  Mr. Hayden said that he thought so and that is why they requested the Attorney General’s assistance first.


Mr. Eckstrom said that there is a precedent in that a few months ago three agencies came before the Board as a result of action taken by the General Assembly.  He said that the agencies had to defend against a license tag challenge that involved the Departments of Corrections, Social Services, and Motor Vehicles.  He said the agencies requested civil contingent funding and the financial responsibility was turned back to the agency.  Mr. Eckstrom asked why not turn the financial responsibility back over to the Commission or the Attorney General’s Office.  Mr. Evans replied that the other situation involved a request to pay a judgment and this situation arises out of an obligation of the Board to defend the case.  Mr. Evans said the Commission is using its general tort liability pre-paid defense endorsement and has retained Collins and Lacy to provide the defense.  He said that the Commission does not believe the general tort liability limits will be adequate.


Mr. Eckstrom said he has misgivings about using the civil contingent fund.  He stated that it is a fund that has been very sparingly used in the past.  He noted that when the School for the Deaf and Blind was having a roofing problem the Board drew down on the fund and when Wil Lou Gray had a problem with its mechanical system.  He said the fund has been used for true emergencies and that this request does not seem to constitute an emergency.  He said that it is an emergency in the sense that the State agency designated to represent the State on matters like this is refusing to represent the State, but it does not constitute an emergency that would justify the use of the fund.


Mr. Cooper said that he agrees with Mr. Eckstrom and Mr. Patterson that he does not know why the Attorney General is not taking the case.  Mr. Cooper commented that under Section 8-13-1373 if the Attorney General refuses to represent the State the Board must use funds appropriated in the civil contingent fund to defend the action brought against the State or political subdivision.  Mr. Cooper said he does not know how the Board can get around the “must” provision of the statute.  Mr. Eckstrom said that Proviso 63.1 says that there has to be unanimous consent to use the civil contingent funds and that the Proviso trumps the code section.  He commented that the statute appears to have them perform some ministerial function with respect to this issue, but that is not the case because the Proviso takes precedence over the permanent statute.  Mr. Evans commented that is the general rule of law.


Upon a motion by Mr. Eckstrom, seconded by Mr. Cooper, the Board agreed to carryover a request from the State Ethics Commission to retain the law firm of Collins and Lacy to defend the State defendants in South Carolinian’s for Responsible Government v. Krawcheck, et al., pursuant to Section 8-13-1373.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 15.

General Services Division:  Request by the Town of Sullivan’s Island to be Given Preference and First Right of Refusal to Acquire a Portion of the Property that the Board Approved for Sale at Public Auction at its March 21, 2006 Meeting (Regular Session #3)


As noted above, the Board carried over a request made by the Town of Sullivan’s Island for the Board to reconsider its decision to auction the high land of the property on Sullivan’s Island, referred to as Parcel “B” (includes warehouse) and give preference and first right of refusal to the Town to acquire the property.  
Office of State Budget:  Permanent Improvement Projects (Regular Session Item # 4)
Upon a motion by Mr. Cooper, seconded by Mr. Eckstrom, the Board approved the following permanent improvement project establishment requests and budget revisions which have been reviewed favorably by the Joint Bond Review Committee:  
(a)
Summary 9-2006:  JBRC Item 1.  Clemson University


Project:
9861, Lightsey Bridge Fire Sprinkler Retrofit/Renovations


Request:
Increase budget to $1,758,300 (add $400,000 Other, Housing Improvement Funds) to cover the low bid to install fire sprinkler systems in the ten Lightsey Bridge Apartment buildings at Clemson.  Each building will be upgraded to install appropriate fire suppression systems, associated materials and equipment and to address unknown conditions encountered during installation. Bids came in higher than anticipated due to increased construction costs and a labor shortage.  The apartments are currently unsprinkled and only have battery operated smoke detectors in the hallways.  The agency reports the total projected cost of this project is $1,758,300 and no additional annual operating costs will result from this request.

(b)
Summary 9-2006:  JBRC Item 2.  Clemson PSA


Project:
9539, Pitner Center Roof Replacement – Phase I


Request:
Establish project and budget ($250,000 Other, PSA Operating Revenue funds) to begin replacing the roof on the 45,000 square foot Pitner Center at Clemson PSA’s Pee Dee Research and Education Center in Florence.  The roof is 22 years old, has outlived its useful life and leaks.  The work will be done in two phases as funds become available.  Phase I will include design work and replacing the roof over the portion of the facility built over a pond.  The agency reports the total projected cost of this project is $440,000 and no additional annual operating costs will result from this project.

(c)
Summary 9-2006:  JBRC Item 3.  USC - Columbia


Project:
9727, Jones Physical Sciences Center Renovations


Request:
Increase budget to $14,849,000 (add $4,000,000 Institution Bond and Other, Institutional Funds) to continue renovating the 190,412 square foot Jones Physical Sciences Center at USC.  The renovations will include abating asbestos, installing new mechanical and electrical systems, replacing aging lab equipment, modifying interiors to meet programmatic needs, and installing new finishes.  The work is being done in five phases over seven years and this phase will continue the renovation of the south end on floors four through six.  The building was built in 1967 and most of the mechanical systems are original equipment which have exceeded their useful lives and do not function properly for lab activities.  The agency reports the total projected cost of this project is $52,740,000 and no additional annual operating costs will result from the project.

(d)
Summary 9-2006:  JBRC Item 4.  USC – Columbia 


Project:
6022, Beta Research Facility Construction


Request:
Increase budget to $31,564,157 (add $1,000,000 Institution Bond funds) to revise the scope for construction of the Beta Research facility on the Horizon Center Block at USC.  The 125,000 square foot research building will include office and lab spaces related to engineering, energy and nanoscience.  The scope revision will include adding to the project the development of a courtyard and plaza in the center of the block.  Institution bonds will be used as partial funding instead of federal funds which are not currently available.  The agency reports the total projected cost of this project is $31,564,157 and no additional annual operating costs will result from this request.

(e)
Summary 9-2006:  JBRC Item 5.  Winthrop University


Project:
9551, Baseball Park Construction Phase II


Request:
Increase budget to $3,200,000 (add $400,000 Other, Private Donation funds) to provide sufficient funds to solicit bids for renovations to the Winthrop Baseball Stadium.  The work will include providing finished locker rooms and an office, relocating ramps, walkways, and the ticket booth, and constructing covered grandstands, an elevator tower and indoor batting facilities.  The additional funds are needed to cover increases in construction and material costs, based on estimates from construction documents.  The agency reports the total projected cost of this project is $3,200,000 and additional annual operating costs of $2,000 will result in the three years following project completion.  (See Attachment 1 of the agenda materials for this item for additional annual operating costs.)

(f)
Summary 9-2006:  JBRC Item 6.  Medical University


Project:
9784, Bee Street Parking Garage Construction


Request:
Establish project and budget ($39,970,607 Revenue Bond and Federal funds) to construct an eight-level, 1,481-car parking garage on Bee Street at the Medical University.  The 588,400 square foot garage will absorb the increased staff and visitor parking demand from construction of the new Phase I Hospital and will include future retail and cardiac rehabilitation space.  In addition, the garage will serve as an inter-modal facility for the county bus service, MUSC’s remote parking shuttles, taxis and shared-ride commuters.  The agency reports the total projected cost of this project is $39,970,607 and additional annual operating costs ranging from $311,852 to $343,817 will result in the three years following project completion.  (See Attachment 2 of the agenda materials for this item for additional annual operating costs.)

(g)
Summary 9-2006:  JBRC Item 7.  Technical and Comprehensive Education


Project:
9894, Horry-Georgetown – Grand Strand Campus Former Base Hospital Building Renovation


Request:
Increase budget to $8,500,000 (add $2,000,000 Other, Local funds) to cover increased costs, based on construction documents, to renovate the former 49,569 square foot base hospital on Horry-Georgetown Tech’s Grand Strand Campus into a new Allied Health facility.  Costs have increased significantly since the project was established, due to the impact of Hurricane Katrina, rising energy costs, large housing growth in the service area, and normal inflation.  In addition, the programs to be located in the facility require more expensive equipment than traditional classrooms and labs.  The agency reports the total projected cost of this project is $8.5 million and additional annual operating costs ranging from $113,000 to $163,000 will result in the three years following project completion.  (See Attachment 3 of the agenda materials for this item for additional annual operating costs.)

(h)
Summary 9-2006:  JBRC Item 8.  Technical and Comprehensive Education


Project:
9909, Spartanburg – Cherokee County Campus Construction


Request:
Increase budget to $4,250,000 (add $4,000,000 Appropriated State, Federal and Other, Local funds) to complete design and construct a 22,585 square foot academic classroom building on the Cherokee County Campus of Spartanburg Tech.  The facility will include academic classrooms, health program labs, computer rooms and a library.  Since the project was established for initial design, the size has decreased from 30,000 to 22,585 square feet due to budget restraints and inflationary costs.  The new facility will support the academic, industrial and business needs of Cherokee County.  The agency reports the total projected cost of this project is $4,250,000 and additional annual operating costs ranging from $132,806 to $139,526 will result in the three years following project completion.  (See Attachment 4 of the agenda materials for this item for additional annual operating costs.)

(i)
Summary 9-2006:  JBRC Item 9.  Budget and Control Board


Project:
9809, Supreme Court Building Fresh Air Intake Upgrades


Request:
Establish project and budget ($336,600 Other, Depreciation Reserve funds) to install new fresh air intakes on the roof of the Supreme Court Building to replace existing ground level intakes.  Equipment will also be added to improve the filtration and humidity control of fresh air and return air will be ducted to improve indoor air quality.  Existing ground level intakes admit street fumes into the building and pose a health and security hazard.  The agency reports the total projected cost of this project is $336,600 and no additional annual operating costs will result from the project.

(j)
Summary 9-2006:  JBRC Item 10.  Department of Motor Vehicles


Project:
9591, Greenville DMV Land Acquisition


Request:
Establish project and budget ($25,000 Other, DMV Miscellaneous Revenue funds) to cover the cost of an appraisal, environmental study and other investigative studies required to adequately evaluate property prior to purchase.  The Department of Motor Vehicles is considering the purchase of approximately five acres of land in Greenville County to construct a new 12,000 square foot DMV office and provide enough land for Commercial Drivers License (CDL) testing and parking.  The agency reports the total projected cost of this project is $250,000 and no additional annual operating costs will result from the project.
Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 16.

General Services Division:  Lease Renewal for Office of State Auditor (Regular Item #5)

The Office of State Auditor currently leases 15,350 square feet of office space in Columbia on the twelfth floor at 1401 Main Street.  The agency has occupied this space since June of 1989.  This lease expires at the end of this calendar year.  The location consists of 15,350 rentable square feet and houses a staff of 56.  The agency proposes to renew the lease for a five-year term beginning January 1, 2007.  As a concession, the current rental rate will be reduced from $14.25 to $13.00 per square foot beginning July 1, 2006.  Over the renewal period, the rental rate will average $13.20.  This rate includes all property operating expenses.   Annual rent the first year will be $199,550 and the total rent over the five-year period is $1,013,100.  The agency will also have an option to rent for an additional five years.  Compared to the current rent, the new lease terms will save $90,181. 

The Office of State Auditor has secured this property through coordination with the General Services Division to obtain fair rates, terms and conditions.  The State’s process is designed to meet the requirements of Regulation 19-447.1000 and the proposed lease terms and conditions are consistent with the State standard lease.  Adequate funds are available and a financial plan has been submitted.  The lease was approved by the Joint Bond Review Committee at its meeting on May 31, 2006.


Mr. Eckstrom asked about the status of the property survey.  Mr. Dorn said that they were about six months into it and they have almost all of the data converted.  Mr. Dorn said that in the next couple of months that they will make a transition from facilities to property management and start doing all of the facilities assessment.  He said that the Department of Mental Health and DHEC will be the first two major projects.  

Upon a motion by Mr. Cooper, seconded by Mr. Patterson, the Board approved a lease renewal for the Office of State Auditor in Columbia on the twelfth floor at 1401 Main Street for a term of five years for a total rent over the five-year period of $1,013,100 with an option to rent for an additional five years.
Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 17.

Office of the Executive Director:  Vacancy of the Position of State Auditor (Regular Item #6)

On May 31, 2006, Mr. Tom Wagner retired as the State Auditor.  The State Auditor position is currently vacant and the recruitment selection process is underway.  This matter was brought before the Board to designate an official of the State Auditor’s Office with signature authority for the position of State Auditor to facilitate the ongoing operation of the agency.  This designation will remain in effect until a permanent selection is made by the Board.
Upon a motion by Mr. Eckstrom, seconded by Mr. Cooper, the Board authorized Rich Gilbert to perform the duties of the State Auditor until such time as the Board appoints the permanent State Auditor.
Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 18.

University of South Carolina:  Not Exceeding $58,000,000 General Obligation State Institution Bonds (Issued on behalf of the University of South Carolina), Series 2006B (R#7)
The Board was asked to adopt a resolution making provision for the issuance and sale of not exceeding $58,000,000 General Obligation State Institution Bonds (issued on behalf of the University of South Carolina), Series 2006B.

The proceeds from the sale of the bonds will be used to construct seventeen (17) projects at three (3) campuses of the University.  The project includes i) upgrading the Library HVAC system and constructing a Convocation Center on the Aiken campus; ii) constructing an Athletic Complex and a Health Education Complex at the Upstate campus; iii) constructing the School of Public Health I, the Beta Research Facility Building, the Omega II Research Facility Building and providing for Energy Infrastructure on the Columbia campus, of  which are research related projects; and iv) providing for Bio-Med Parking Strings Program addition, Streamline Replacement and Repairs, Utility Tunnel Repairs, additional recreation field, providing fund for the Energy Project and Jones PSC – Phase I, purchasing 1321 Pendleton Street, constructing a Band Hall and band field, and renovating Gambrell hall.  The estimated total cost of the project is not expected to exceed $58,000,000.

Mr. Richard Kelly appeared before the Board on behalf of USC.  Mr. Kelly offered his apologies for missing the last meeting.  He said that he understood that at the last meeting there was a question of whether this action would require a tuition increase.  Mr. Kelly stated that there is current capacity in the current financial structure to fund these bonds and approving the bonds does not require a tuition increase.

Upon a motion by Mr. Cooper, seconded by Mr. Eckstrom, the Board adopted a resolution making provision for the issuance and sale of not exceeding $58,000,000 General Obligation State Institution Bonds (Issued on behalf of the University of South Carolina), Series 2006B.
Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 18.

Future Meeting


The Board agreed to meet at 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, August 8, 2006, in the Governor’s conference room in the Wade Hampton Building.  
Executive Session


Upon a motion by Mr. Cooper, seconded by Mr. Eckstrom, the Board agreed to consider the following item, which had been published previously, in executive session, whereupon Mr. Patterson declared the meeting to be in executive session:

1.  Office of Executive Director
Contractual Matter (Child Support Enforcement System and Family Court Case Management System)

Report on Matters Discussed in Executive Session


Following the executive session, the meeting was opened, and the Board voted on the following item that had been discussed during executive session:

(a)
Office of Executive Director:  Contractual Matter (Child Support Enforcement System and Family Court Case Management System)) (Executive Session #1)



Upon a motion by Mr. Cooper, seconded by Mr. Patterson, the Board authorized the Department of Social Services to enter into a contract for the development, implementation, and operation of a child support enforcement system and family court case management system pending federal approval of the contract.

Request to Reconsider Regular Session Item #2


Mr. Cooper asked the Board to reconsider regular session item #2 concerning the Ethics Commission’s request for civil contingent funding to retain the law firm of Collins and Lacy to defend the State in the South Carolinian’s for Responsible Government v. Krawcheck, et al., lawsuit.  Mr. Cooper commented that the case is critical to the election cycle and needs to be resolved before November.  Mr. Eckstrom stated that the item will be back before the Board at the next meeting.  Mr. Cooper responded that would be another two months before the Commission would have permission to get an attorney.  Mr. Eckstrom said that he has no problem with moving forward, but that there should be some other source besides the civil contingent fund.  He said he thinks the civil contingent fund was intended for other purposes.  He said that the Board has always jealously guarded the civil contingent fund and that the Board should continue to safeguard the fund for legitimate emergencies that agencies face.  He stated that this request fits into a very different category than the School for the Deaf and Blind or Wil Lou Gray.


Mr. Cooper asked whether the Board could consider authorizing the Commission to contract for an attorney.  Mr. Fusco said that a motion would be needed to reconsider the vote that carried over regular session item #2.  Mr. Cooper moved to reconsider the motion and Mr. Patterson seconded the motion.  The motion to reconsider was adopted with Mr. Cooper and Mr. Patterson voting for the motion to reconsider.  Mr. Eckstrom voted against the motion.


In further discussion, Mr. Eckstrom said that he does not understand why in this case the funding for the lawsuit would need approval of the Board.  Mr. Evans said that his concern is that he does not know of any other authorized source of funding.  Mr. Eckstrom asked whether the agency could increase the limits on its prepaid legal policy coverage.  Mr. Evans said that is typically done when the policy is renewed each year.  He said that perhaps the civil contingent fund could be used to pay the increased premium cost which would be cheaper than paying the defense costs.  Mr. Eckstrom said that would mean using the civil contingent fund for matters other than what it was intended to be used for.  Mr. Evans replied that the statute does commit the civil contingent fund for underwriting the defense of this case.  


Mr. Eckstrom stated that he does not think that the Board needs to take a vote on whether the Ethics Commission can proceed with this case.  He said the Commission proceeded with this case absent any discussion with the Board.  He said the Commission is authorized by statute to proceed and carry out the duties of its office.  Mr. Fusco said that the Commission is coming to the Board under Section 8-13-1373.  Mr. Eckstrom said that as they discussed, the Proviso would take precedence over the statute and that the Proviso requires unanimous agreement of the Board.  


Mr. Cooper stated that he finds it odd that people do not want to find where the money is coming from to fund this group that is attacking people.  Mr. Eckstrom said that this is a funding issue.  Mr. Cooper said that it is also about where money is coming from that is used in election campaigns and that is, in his opinion, why the Attorney General is taking a pass on the case.  Mr. Eckstrom said that the Board’s actions should not be guided by the political interests of any individual.  Mr. Cooper said he agrees, but he thinks it is odd that people do not want to “open the issue up to the sunshine” that he hears so much about in the Board meetings on groups such as the one in question.  Mr. Eckstrom stated that the misgiving he has is with using the civil contingent fund to cover representation in defending the State in a lawsuit. 


After further discussion, Mr. Patterson moved to carryover the item to the next meeting and Mr. Eckstrom seconded the motion.  The motion to carry the item over to the next meeting passed.

Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 10:40 a.m.


[Secretary's Note:  In compliance with Code Section 30-4-80, public notice of and the agenda for this meeting were posted on bulletin boards in the office of the Governor's Press Secretary and in the Press Room, near the Board Secretary's office in the Wade Hampton Building, and in the lobby of the Wade Hampton Office Building at 2:30 p.m. on Monday, June 19, 2006.]

